•Net income decreased $6.3 million for the quarter and full year ended December 31, 2018;

•Diluted earnings per share decreased $0.14 for the fourth quarter of 2018 and $0.13 for the year ended December 31,2018; and

•Adjusted diluted earnings per share decreased $0.14 for the fourth quarter of 2018 and $0.13 for the year endedDecember 31, 2018.(1)

A table outlining the line item changes to our results from operations and the amounts previously reported on January
24, 2019 is provided below. Additionally, the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 was amended as
follows:

•Total assets increased $0.7 million;
•Total liabilities increased $7.0 million; and
•Shareholders' equity decreased $6.3 million.

Total cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2018, as previously reported on January
24, 2019, remained unchanged at $339.3 million.

(1) See the reconciliation of reported diluted earnings per share to adjusted diluted earnings per share on the following
page.

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 8-K/A

3

2

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

DELUXE CORPORATION
(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Amended Results Previously Reported
Results

February 26, 2019 January 24, 2019
Quarter
Ended
December
31, 2018

Year
Ended
December
31, 2018

Quarter
Ended
December
31, 2018

Year
Ended
December
31, 2018

Selling, general and administrative expense ($224.7) ($854.1 ) ($216.2) ($845.6 )
Operating income 78.0 231.2 86.5 239.7
Income before income taxes 72.3 212.6 80.8 221.2
Income tax provision (15.1 ) (63.0 ) (17.3 ) (65.3 )
Net income 57.2 149.6 63.5 155.9
Diluted earnings per share 1.25 3.16 1.39 3.29
Adjusted diluted earnings per share(1) 1.40 5.56 1.54 5.69
EBITDA(2) 114.7 370.8 123.2 379.4
Adjusted EBITDA(2) 125.8 502.8 134.3 511.4

Segment operating income:
Small Business Services $47.5 $119.8 $56.0 $128.3
Financial Services 20.4 69.9 20.4 69.9
Direct Checks 10.1 41.5 10.1 41.5
Total $78.0 $231.2 $86.5 $239.7

Adjusted segment operating income:(3)
Small Business Services $54.3 $235.0 $62.8 $243.5
Financial Services 24.4 85.7 24.4 85.7
Direct Checks 10.4 42.0 10.4 42.0
Total $89.1 $362.7 $97.6 $371.2

The segment information reported here was calculated utilizing the methodology outlined in the Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(1) Management believes that adjusted diluted earnings per share (EPS) provides useful additional information for
investors because it provides better comparability of ongoing performance to prior periods given that it excludes the
impact of certain items (i.e., restructuring and integration costs, transaction costs, CEO transition costs, asset